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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Hello Marie,

Davin St. Pierre <dstpierre@nirb.ca>

June-30-16 11:24 AM

'Cardona, Marie (Vancouver)'

'Andrus, Karina (Vancouver)'; 'Scott, Margaret (Vancouver)'; 'Gibson, Jeffrey
(Vancouver)'

RE: NIRB File No.: 124674 / 16YNO046 - Geotechnical and Environmental Baseline
Studies - Pond Inlet Small Craft Harbour Development (Questions)

Thank you for your response. | can appreciate that the specific location of the proposed quarry would be selected
based on results from geotechnical investigations, however, the proposed quarry study area(s) should be detailed
within the maps submitted for the NIRB'’s, and respective commenting parties’, consideration. As noted yesterday, the
application has been returned to you to allow the additional mapping information to be included within your online
project application.

Also, as mentioned in my email earlier this morning, could you address the following additional points:

Can you confirm that the Deep Sea Port location noted in the Supplemental Information document is

referring to the Study Area identified on the map?

Area?

Can you provide the approximate number of surface drogues that would be deployed within the Study

Within the Waste Management Plan document it is noted that a drilling barge may be required for
marine drilling during the open water season. As the barge was not listed as equipment to be used for
the project could you provide details regarding its size and storage location? Further, should drilling
occur during the ice-covered season, would you be using snow machines to mobilize drilling equipment
onice?

Thank you in advance,

Davin St. Pierre, M.REM
Technical Advisor Il

Nunavut Impact Review Board
P.0. Box 1360 (29 Mitik St)

Cambridge Bay,

NU XOB 0CO

Ph: 867.983.4615
Toll-free: 1.866.233.3033
Fax: 867.983.2594
http://ftp.nirb.ca

From: Cardona

, Marie (Vancouver) [mailto:MARIE.CARDONA@advisian.com]

Sent: June-30-16 11:04 AM

To: Davin St. Pierre

Cc: Andrus, Karina (Vancouver); Scott, Margaret (Vancouver); Gibson, Jeffrey (Vancouver)

Subject: RE: NIRB File No.: 124674 / 16YN046 - Geotechnical and Environmental Baseline Studies - Pond Inlet Small
Craft Harbour Development (Questions)

Hello Davin,



Thank you for your follow up email and your questions. The specific location of the proposed quarry will be further
determined by the results of the geotechnical investigation. When the quarry location is confirmed, the information will
be shared with the regulators and other stakeholders.

Regarding your question on the heli-portable drill rig, you are correct. A helicopter will not be used to transport the drill
rig to the site. Heli-portable is the proposed type. Heli-portable drill rigs are useful in remote locations, as they are more
lightweight, compact, and easier to maneuver.

We hope this information is what you require to move forward with the screening. If you need any additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact us and we will respond promptly.

Thank you!
Marie

Marie Cardona
Senior Environmental Consultant

Suite 500, Willingdon Park Phase 6, 4321 Still Creek Drive | Burnaby BC V5C 6S7
P +17789455205 | M +13104147657

E marie.cardona@advisian.com

www.advisian.com

Advisian

WorleyParsans Group

From: Davin St. Pierre [mailto:dstpierre@nirb.ca]

Sent: June-29-16 9:19 AM

To: Cardona, Marie (Vancouver)

Subject: NIRB File No.: 124674 / 16YN046 - Geotechnical and Environmental Baseline Studies - Pond Inlet Small Craft
Harbour Development (Questions)

Hello Marie,

| hope this message finds you well. My name is Davin St. Pierre; | am a Technical Advisor with the Nunavut Impact
Review Board and have been assigned your file for screening. Before we can move forward with our assessment | just
have a couple questions:

e Within the non-technical summary and throughout the application quarry studies are discussed, however,
based on the maps provided I’'m unsure as to where the proposed quarry would be located. Could you provide
an amended map that details where the quarry studies would occur/where the quarry is being proposed and
also provide the lat and long locations for our internal mapping?

e On page 4 of the Supplementalinformation_PondInlet document, you refer to a “heli-portable” drill rig as
equipment proposed for drilling activities. | just want to confirm that you are not proposing to use helicopter
mobilization to transport the equipment detailed and that the use of “heli-portable” was simply meant to
describe the size/type of drill to be used.

You will receive an advisory from our administrators that your application has been returned to you so that you can
provide the additional map information within your online application. Please feel to touch base with myself or our
administrators should you have any questions.



Best Regards,

Davin St. Pierre, M.REM
Technical Advisor Il

Nunavut Impact Review Board
P.O. Box 1360 (29 Mitik St)
Cambridge Bay, NU X0B 0CO
Ph: 867.983.4615

Toll-free: 1.866.233.3033

Fax: 867.983.2594
http://ftp.nirb.ca

*** WORLEYPARSONS GROUP NOTICE *** "This email is confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this email in error,
please notify us immediately by return email and delete the email and any attachments. Any personal views or
opinions expressed by the writer may not necessarily reflect the views or opinions of any company in the
WorleyParsons Group of Companies.”



